
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT: Robert Danowski​ ​ ​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd    ​  

 
CASE NUMBER:  2024-0228-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2nd  
 
HEARING DATE:  February 18, 2025​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling addition (covered deck) with less 
setbacks than required on property located at 115 S. Jerome Parkway in Glen Burnie.  
  
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 10,606 square feet of land and is identified as Lot 17 of 
Parcel 13 in Block 20 on Tax Map 10 in the Glenwood subdivision and is zoned R5 - Residential 
District. The site is not located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is currently improved 
with a single family detached dwelling and associated facilities.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant seeks approval to replace the existing deck landing on the front of the dwelling with 
a covered deck (porch) measuring approximately 8’ X 16’. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code stipulates that principal structures in an R5 - 
Residential District shall be setback a minimum of 25 feet from the front lot line. The proposed 
porch comes as close as 18 feet from the front lot line, necessitating a variance of 7 feet.   1

 
FINDINGS 
 
The applicant’s letter of explanation describes the proposed porch but makes no mention or 
argument to the variance criteria or justification for the proposed variance. 
 
The Health Department commented that they have no objection to the request as the site is 
served by public water and sewer facilities.  
 
There is no evidence that the proposed variances would alter the essential character of the 

1 The site plan submitted with the variance application does not show any proposed access steps to the porch; however 
construction drawings do show access steps between the porch and the front property line. Those steps if planned will 
require a variance to the front setback but this Office cannot determine at this time the variance needed.  



neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare. The variances would not appear to cause any 
adverse effects to neighboring properties as the side setbacks to those adjacent properties are being 
met.  
 
When determining if a practical difficulty exists or if the variances are the minimum necessary to 
afford relief, the applicant has provided no details or justification to support the variance request. 
Section 18-16-301(c) puts the burden of proof on the applicant to produce evidence and justify the 
application. At this time based on the information provided, this Office cannot determine if the 
proposed porch meets the variance criteria. The applicant currently has use of an existing deck 
entry and access steps to the front of the dwelling and no justification was given on how this larger 
covered structure represents the minimum necessary, nor was any justification given on how being 
denied this amenity represents a practical difficulty or unwarranted hardship. As such, this Office 
cannot find that the request meets the criteria for granting the variances and cannot recommend 
approval of the request.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this 
Office recommends denial of a zoning variance to §18-4-701 to allow construction of the covered 
deck (porch) as shown on the site plan. 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
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Maryland LR Garcia Construction Inc. 

3338 Kreitler Rd, Forest Hill, MD 21050 

Phone: (410) 793-2611 

December 12, 2024 

 

Letter of Explanation 

 

To whom it may concern, 

 

The property, 115 S Jerome Pkwy, Glen Burnie, MD 21060, is 59-ft in length by 30-ft in width, 
the amount of land that the house covers is 1680-sq ft. The entire area of land is 10606-sq ft. The 
front of the property is 27-ft from the street, S Jerome Pkwy. There is a garage, shed, and gazebo 
pre-existing on the property. The dimensions of the gazebo are 9-ft in length by 9-ft in width, 2-
ft from the housing unit and 16-ft from the closest property line. The garage is 22-ft in length by 
13-ft in width, six-ft from the housing unit and six-ft from the property line. Lastly, the shed is 
11-ft in length by 11-ft in width, 40-ft from housing unit and 10-ft from the closest property line. 
The environment of the housing unit is located in the suburbs, the housing unit is across from 
trees, the street S Jerome Pkwy in between the trees and house. 

 

Proposed work at this address includes a deck at the front entrance, the deck being 18-ft from the 
street of S Jerome Pkwy after completion. The dimensions of the deck are 16-ft by 8-ft. The deck 
shall be built with four 6x6 posts onto concrete footing, deck being framed with pressure-treated 
wood, composite flooring, vinyl railing, and an onset of stairs that attach to deck and lead to the 
front entrance of the unit, 115 S Jerome Pkwy. Perimeter of the deck shall be covered with PVC 
boards. There will be a porch covering on top of deck, spanning 16-ft by 9-ft. The porch will use 
6x6 posts and 2x10 beams with 2x6 porch framing along with ½-inch plywood and architectural 
shingles. 

 

The variance is required due to the setback requirements of the proposed structure needing to be 
25-ft from the front property line. Due to the proposed structure being 18-ft from the front 
property line, a variance is needed to bypass this issue. 
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